

# Saga Boat Insurance Small Craft Plan



### keyfacts<sup>®</sup>

This summary does not contain the full Terms and Conditions of Saga's boat insurance policy. It is important that you read the policy documentation carefully.

### Name of the insurer

Saga's boat insurance is underwritten by MS Amlin Syndicate 2001 at Lloyd's, which is wholly owned and managed by MS Amlin Underwriting Services Limited.

### Type of insurance and cover

This Saga Small Craft Insurance Plan provides cover for inland and coastal waters of the UK only.

### Significant Features and Benefits

Saga's boat insurance policy provides the following main features:

- Cover for all risks of accidental physical loss or damage to your vessel and the property described in your Policy Schedule
- "Agreed Value" insurance
- Personal accident cover for personal injuries or death for you and people on board your insured vessel
- Up to £3 million third party liability cover for you and any person navigating or in charge of your vessel with your permission
- If a claim arises while your vessel is moored at her home marina no excess will apply and you will not lose your No Claim Discount.

Further details can be found in the Policy Wording.

### Significant and Unusual Exclusions or Limitations

(these are detailed in clauses 5, 6, 7 and 9 in the Policy Wording)

- Loss, damage, liability or expense intentionally caused or incurred by, or with the consent of, any insured or arising from unseaworthiness resulting from any act or omission of any insured person (5a)
- Repair cost for any defect from prior repair, alteration or maintenance work (5b)
- Design or construction fault (5c)
- Loss and damage caused by wear and tear and lack of reasonable maintenance (5d)
- Loss and damage caused by insect, vermin, damp and marine life (5d)
- Theft of insured gear and equipment unless it follows violent forcible entry into your vessel or place of storage (5e (i))
- Theft of insured personal effects unless it follows violent forcible entry into your vessel or vehicle while in transit (5e (ii))
- Theft of your outboard motor unless it is secured to your vessel by an appropriate anti-theft device in addition to its normal method of attachment, or following violent forcible entry into your vessel or place of storage (5e (iii))

- Theft or loss of vessels, such as dinghies or tenders, not permanently marked with the name of the parent vessel (5e (iv))
- Loss of or damage to sails whilst in use, if split by wind or blown away (5f)
- Loss or damage to engines, machinery and electrical items as listed under (5j)
- Where your vessel's maximum designed speed exceeds 17 knots (20 mph), there are key exclusions set out in (5k to 5o)
- Unless the loss or damage occurred in your home marina, or there is a total or constructive total loss, an excess will apply to each claim (7a and 9a)
- There are deductions for: protective covers, sails, canopies, personal effects, outboard motors, masts and rigging (9b to 9d)
- Rights to repair or replace damaged insured property rather than a payment in money (9e).

Further details can be found in the Policy Wording.

## Duration of cover

This policy is effective for one year from the cover start date shown in your policy documentation.

## Cancellation

### Cancellation within the first 14 days

You have the right to cancel your policy during a period of 14 days from either the date of purchase or the date on which you receive your policy documentation, whichever is the later. If the policy is cancelled during the 14-day cooling-off period and cover has commenced, we will give you a pro-rata refund of premium based on the cover you have had.

If you do wish to cancel your policy and the insurance cover has not yet commenced, you will be entitled to a full refund of the premium.

If after the 14-day cooling-off period you have not cancelled your policy, we will assume that you have accepted the terms and want your policy to continue for the agreed period of cover.

## Right of cancellation

If this policy no longer meets your needs you have the right to cancel it at any point during its duration. You can telephone us on 0800 904 7796 or write to us at Saga Services Limited, Middelburg Square, Folkestone, Kent CT20 1AZ to cancel your policy. Cancellation is effective from the date your letter is dispatched.

We will refund any premium owing to you on a pro-rata basis, if you have not made a claim.

## Making a claim

In the event that you need to make a claim on your boat insurance policy, please call us on 0800 027 1345 (from the UK) or +44 1732 223 702 (from abroad).

When reporting your claim, please provide us with the following details:

- Where and when the incident occurred
- The details of the incident
- What loss or damage has occurred, including any damage to third parties
- Where your vessel is located
- Whether your vessel is watertight or in need of urgent attention.

Please note that all Saga 'Boat' claims are handled on our behalf by Haven Knox-Johnston.

## **Making a complaint about a claim**

If you have a claim related query or complaint (other than legal expenses, see separate Policy Summary):

Please contact:

Saga Boat Insurance Claims Department  
11 Tower View  
Kings Hill  
West Malling  
Kent  
ME19 4UY

Telephone: 0800 027 1345

E-mail: [sagaboatclaims@saga.co.uk](mailto:sagaboatclaims@saga.co.uk)

If you are not satisfied with our response, you can ask the Financial Ombudsman Service to review your case.

The Financial Ombudsman Service  
Exchange Tower  
Harbour Exchange Square  
London  
E14 9SR

Telephone: 0300 123 9123 or 0800 023 4567

E-mail: [complaint.info@financial-ombudsman.org.uk](mailto:complaint.info@financial-ombudsman.org.uk)

The Financial Ombudsman Service will only consider your complaint if you have already given us the opportunity to resolve the matter.

## **Financial Services Compensation Scheme**

Marine / Yacht insurance is not covered by the Financial Services Compensation Scheme.



Saga Services Limited is registered in England and Wales (Company No. 732602). Registered Office: Enbrook Park, Sandgate, Folkestone, Kent CT20 3SE. Authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority.